

**CAPITAL CASE
No. 10-1302**

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARL PUIATTI,
Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN G. BUSS, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND
DR. EDWARD J. BRONSON
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RACHEL A. MEEROPOL
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor,
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6432

DEBORAH R. MESHULAM
Counsel of Record
ADAM J. VAN ALSTYNE
KATHERINE M. RUFFING
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202)799-4000
deborah.meshulam@
dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Center for Constitutional
Rights and Dr. Edward J. Bronson*

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 10-1302

CARL PUIATTI,
Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN G. BUSS, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI*

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, the Center for Constitutional Rights (the “Center”) and Dr. Edward J. Bronson, Professor Emeritus, Political Science, Public Law, University of California State, Chico hereby request leave to file the accompanying *amici curiae* brief. This brief is submitted in support of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit. Petitioner Carl Puiatti (“Mr. Puiatti”) has consented to the filing of this brief. Respondent State of Florida has withheld consent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Research Demonstrates Joint Capital Penalty Phase Proceedings Substantially Interfere With The Ability Of Jurors To Satisfy Constitutional Standards For The Imposition Of The Death Penalty	3
A. The Law Governing Capital Penalty Phase Proceedings.....	3
B. Research Demonstrates A Joint Capital Penalty Phase Can Impermissibly Impair Jurors From Making Individualized Determinations.....	5
1. Jurors in Joint Capital Penalty Proceedings Are Less Likely to Consider, or They View More Negatively, Mitigating Evidence of Social History	8
2. Jurors Participating in Joint Penalty Proceedings Are More Likely to Offer Similar Sentencing Rationales	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. Studies Demonstrate That Jurors Participating In Joint Penalty Proceedings Are More Likely To Rule In Favor Of Death	10
II. Mr. Puiatti’s Joint Penalty Proceeding Did Not Afford Him An Individualized Sentencing Consideration And Caused Him Prejudice	11
A. The Joint Penalty Proceeding Impaired Mr. Puiatti’s Ability To Present All Of His Mitigating Evidence For Full And Meaningful Consideration By His Sentencing Jury	12
1. Mr. Puiatti’s Counsel Was Unable to Present an Opening Statement to the Penalty Phase Only Because the Proceedings Were Jointly Conducted	12
2. Mr. Puiatti’s Mitigating Evidence Was Impaired When Presented In Conjunction With His Codefendant’s Mitigating Evidence	13
B. Mr. Puiatti Was Sentenced In A Confusing Joint Penalty Proceeding	14
1. The Sentencing Court Was Confused and Misattributed the Co-defendants’ Characteristics.....	14
2. The Jury Was Also Confused.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
a. The Prosecutor’s Closing Penalty Phase Argument Encouraged the Jury to View the Defendants As A Single Unit	15
b. The Trial Court’s Instructions Emphasized A Single Punishment And Never Instructed The Jury To Weigh The Mitigating Evidence	16
III. Courts Must Impose Safeguards to Prevent Joint Defendants In Capital Penalty Phase Proceedings From the Heightened Risk of Losing Their Right To An Individualized Sentencing Determination	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	2, 4, 12
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	18
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988) ..	4
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	4, 15
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 US 222 (1992)	3
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 299 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002).....	4, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Catalán-Román</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.P.R. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Catalán-Román</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.P.R. 2005).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 159 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 169 F.R.D. 362 (D. Co. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996).....	4, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Tootick</i> , 952 F.2d 1078 (9th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	3, 16
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993).....	17, 18
CONSTITUTION	
U. S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 2, 4, 16, 20
U. S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 2, 16, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Bronson, Edward J., <i>Severance of Co-Defendants in Capital Cases: Some Empirical Evidence</i> , Cal. St. U., Chico, DISCUSSION PAPER SERIES NO. 94-1 (1994) <i>also published in</i> 21 FORUM 52 (1994)	5
Casper, Jonathan D., et al., <i>Juror Decision Making, Attitudes, and the Hindsight Bias</i> , 13 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 291 (1989)...	19
Declaration of Edward J. Bronson.....	5
Farrin, James S., <i>Rethinking Criminal Joinder: An Analysis of the Empirical Research and Its Implications for Justice</i> , 52 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 325 (1989).....	19
Haney, Craig, <i>The Social Context of Capital Murder: Social Histories and the Logic of Mitigation</i> , 35 Santa Clara L. Rev. 547 (1995).....	8
Hans, Valerie P. & Doob, Anthony N, <i>Section 12 of the Canada Evidence Act and the Deliberation of Simulated Juries</i> , 18 CRIM. L.Q. 235 (1976).....	19
Thompson, William C., et al., <i>Death Penalty Attitudes and Conviction Proneness: The Translation of Attitudes into Verdicts</i> , 8 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 95 (1984)	19
